Minutes of the proceedings of the Mayor Pro-Tempore and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Gueydan, Louisiana, taken at regular meeting held Tuesday, March 3, 2015, at 6:00 o'clock P.M.

The Mayor Pro-tempore and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Gueydan, Louisiana met in regular session with Mayor Pro-Tempore Gale Smith presiding and the following Aldermen present:

Present: CLAUDETTE PRICE, SCOTT VALLO, & MARILYN CAMPBELL

Absent: JASON SUIRE

Public Comment on any agenda item (3 minutes per person)

Motion was made by CLAUDETTE PRICE, seconded by MARILYN CAMPBELL and carried, that in as much as each member of the Board of Aldermen received a copy of minutes taken at Regular Meeting of February 18, 2015, that the reading of said minutes be dispensed with and same be adopted as written.

Motion by MARILYN CAMPBELL, seconded by SCOTT VALLO, and carried, that the reports of the Bookkeeper and Tax Collector be approved as filed.

Motion by CLAUDETTE PRICE, seconded by SCOTT VALLO, and carried that the following transfer, on the date, and amount from fund is hereby ratified and approved:

To General Fund:

February 3, 2015 Utility Fund \$50,000.00

Fire Chief Evans Bourque had nothing to comment but did inform the Governing Authority that the results of the parish wide fire rating should be in shortly.

Todd Vincent, Engineer with Sellers & Associates informed the Governing Authority about the Request For Proposals for the utility contract is being prepared to get quotes before the end of December, 2015 when the SLEMCO contract is set to expire.

Police Chief Kayla Henry was not present at the meeting.

There being no further business to come before the meeting thereupon motion by SCOTT VALLO, seconded by CLAUDETTE PRICE and carried the meeting thereupon adjourned at 6:10 o'clock P.M. on this 3RD day of March, 2015.

<u>S/Roxanna Richard</u> Clerk S/Gale Smith Mayor Pro-tempore